strengthen its financial resources for developing new business and capture other business
opportunities without triggering any immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the
existing Shareholders, while providing the Company with needed resources to continue
with its business development plan. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the
Subscription is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
upon the exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds in full (assuming
that the Conversion Price is HK$0.27 per Conversion Share and there is no further issue
or repurchase of Shares from the date of this announcement other than the Conversion
Shares).

As at the date of announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares in full upon

exercise of the conversion rights
under the Convertible Bonds
(for illustration purpose only)

(Note 3)
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %

China Force Enterprises Inc.
(Note 1) 392,982,456 22.61 392,982,456 9.50

GCL-Poly Energy Holdings
Limited (Note 2) 299,498,421 17.23 299,498,421 7.24

Chan Chunsui 205,081,508 11.80 205,081,508 4.95
Subscriber I — — 900,000,000 21.75
Subscriber II — — 500,000,000 12.08
Subscriber III — — 477,000,000 11.53
Subscriber IV — — 523,000,000 12.64
Other public Shareholders 840,396,650 48.36 840,396,650 20.31

Total 1,737,959,035 100 4,137,959,035 100

Notes:

1. The 392,982,456 shares were held by China Force Enterprises Inc., which was wholly owned by Glory
Gate International Limited. Glory Gate International Limited was wholly owned by Legit Ability
Limited, which in turn was wholly owned by Ms. Shen Jing who is the aunt of Mr. Wu Xiaolin, an
executive director of the Company.

2. The 299,498,421 shares were held by GCL-Poly Energy Holdings Limited, which was listed on the
Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 3800).

– 10 –

3. This is for illustration purpose only as the exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds